from current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases in light of current market conditions.

INVESQUE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted, except share and per share amounts)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

12

The significant unobservable assumptions used in determining fair value of investment properties measured using the capitalized
income approach with total value of $1,089,723 as at June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 - $637,204) are set out in the following
table:

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Capitalization rate - range 6.50% - 12.00% 6.50% - 8.25%
Capitalization rate - weighted average 8.00% 7.96%

The fair value of investment properties measured using the capitalized income approach is most sensitive to changes in
capitalization rates. At June 30, 2018, a 25 basis point increase or decrease in the weighted average capitalization rate would
decrease the fair value of the investment properties by $33,355 (December 31, 2017 - $19,456) or increase the fair value of the
investment properties by $35,550 (December 31, 2017 - $20,727), respectively.

(b) Acquisitions - six months ended June 30, 2018

Lincoln
Round

Rock Care
Grand
Brook

San
Antonio/
Webster Mohawk Total

Number of consolidated properties
acquired: 1 1 24 3 2 14 45

Net assets acquired:
Investment properties $ 21,501 $ 22,836 $ 190,782 $ 21,695 $ 49,094 $ 137,275 $ 443,183

Investment in joint ventures — — 85,154 — — — 85,154

Assumed mortgages (11,668) (13,158) (123,589) — (25,706) — (174,121)

Mezzanine loan applied against
purchase (3,723) — — — (2,697) — (6,420)

Working capital balances — (990) (194) (50) (2,920) (654) (4,808)

Non-controlling interest liability — — (1,316) — — — (1,316)

$ 6,110 $ 8,688 $ 150,837 $ 21,645 $ 17,771 $ 136,621 $ 341,672

Consideration paid/funded (received):
Cash 6,110 8,688 919 4,621 17,771 22,589 60,698

Proceeds from Secured Revolving
Facility — — — 17,024 — — 17,024

Proceeds from Mohawk Facility, net — — — — — 81,899 81,899

Issuance of common shares — — 146,736 — — 31,516 178,252

Working capital true up payable — — 3,182 — — — 3,182

Accrued transaction costs — — — — — 1,307 1,307

Income support receivable — — — — — (690) (690)

$ 6,110 $ 8,688 $ 150,837 $ 21,645 $ 17,771 $ 136,621 $ 341,672

INVESQUE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted, except share and per share amounts)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

13

i) On January 10, 2018, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company acquired a newly constructed transitional care facility
located in Lincoln, Nebraska from Mainstreet LLC. The property was acquired for a purchase price of $21,451 plus
transaction costs and is accounted for as an asset acquisition. The acquisition was funded by the assumption of $11,668
in mortgage debt, a $3,723 credit received in satisfaction of a mezzanine loan held by the Company with respect to this